
 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 

Date: Tuesday 26 April 2022 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: 
High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High Wycombe, 
HP11 1BB 

Membership: 

A Alam, M Ayub, A Baughan, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall (Chairman), C Oliver, S Raja, 
M Turner, P Turner (Vice-Chairman), S Wilson and K Wood 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.wdc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 421473. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.wdc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


Agenda Item 
 

Page No 

1 Apologies for Absence  
   
2 Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any disclosure of disclosable pecuniary interests by 

Members relating to items on the agenda. If any Member is uncertain 
as to whether an interest should be disclosed, he or she is asked if 
possible to contact the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that if they are declaring an interest they 
should state the nature of that interest whether or not they are 
required to withdraw from the meeting. 
 

 

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting 5 - 8 
 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2022. 

 
 

Planning Applications 
 
4 WITHDRAWN. 20/07802/FUL - Site of Former Park and Ride Facility, 

Crest Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire 
9 - 40 

   
5 20/08349/FUL - 175-179 Gordon Road, High Wycombe, 

Buckinghamshire, HP13 6AR 
41 - 58 

   
6 21/05794/FUL - 114 Totteridge Road, High Wycombe, 

Buckinghamshire, HP13 6EX 
59 - 78 

   
7 21/08160/FUL - 310 Marlow Bottom Road, Marlow Bottom, 

Buckinghamshire, SL7 3QH 
79 - 86 

   
8 21/08599/FUL - Stuart Lodge, Stuart Road, High Wycombe, 

Buckinghamshire, HP13 6AG 
87 - 98 

   
9 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 Wednesday 25 May 2022 at 6.30pm. 

 
 

10 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required)  
 To confirm members’ availability to undertake site visits on Tuesday 24 May 

2022 if required. 

 

 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 



For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 30 March 2022 in High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High 
Wycombe, HP11 1BB, commencing at 6.34 pm and concluding at 8.32 pm. 

Members present 

M Ayub, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall, C Oliver, S Raja, M Turner, P Turner, S Wilson 
and K Wood 

Others in attendance 

J Adams, K Asif, M Aughterlony, V Burdett, T Coppock, L Hornby, R Martin, H Smith and 
C Steuart 

Apologies 

A Alam and A Baughan 

Agenda Item 

1 Declarations of Interest 
  

Councillor D Johncock: Application numbers 21/07893/FUL and 21/07917/FUL. 
Declared that he was reflecting the views of local opinion but that he had not ever 
expressed any views on the applications and that he had an open mind, would listen 
to the debates and would make a decision at the conclusion of the debate. 
 
Councillor M Turner: Application number 21/07220/VDCN. Declared that he was 
reflecting the views of local opinion but that he had not expressed any views on the 
application and that he had an open mind, would listen to the debate and would 
make a decision at the conclusion of the debate.  
 

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022 were agreed as an accurate 

record subject to noting that Councillor P Drayton was in attendance as a substitute.  
 

3 21/07220/VCDN - Vine Lodge, Northend Road, Northend, Buckinghamshire, RG9 
6LF 

 Variation of condition 6 (plans) attached to 19/06577/MINAMD (Proposed non-
material amendment for demolition of conservatory and construction of two storey 
side/rear extension/annexe comprising of 2 bedrooms and living accommodation 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

ancillary to main dwelling granted under householder planning ref: 19/05909/FUL) 
and to condition 4 (materials) of 19/05909/FUL to allow for the works to be carried 
out in accordance with drawings VLEL 03 and VLEL 04 rev.B (retrospective).  
 
The application was the subject of a site visit.  
 
Members noted an update in relation to this application. 
 
Members voted in favour of the motion to refuse the application for the following 
reason:  
 

In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, the proposed development, by 
virtue of the poor quality flint work used in its construction, would fail to 
preserve or enhance the character or appearance of the Northend Conservation 
Area. The development appeared incongruous in its setting and thus, was also 
visually intrusive in this part of the Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 
As such the development conflicts with Policies CP9, CP11, DM30 and DM31 of 
the adopted Wycombe District Local Plan and the Householder Planning and 
Design Guidance SPD. 

 
Speaking on behalf of Turville Parish Council: Cllr Alice Nuttgens.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor D Johncock and seconded by Councillor M Turner. 
 
 Resolved: that the application be refused for the reason given above.  
 

4 21/07275/FUL - London House, 85 London Road, High Wycombe, 
Buckinghamshire, HP11 1BN 

 Erection of single storey infill extension to south, 4-storey extension to north and 
second floor side extension with alterations to building to provide 12 additional 
bedrooms, new main and level entrance, creation of rear and front garden with 
improvements to the external appearance of the building and associated works.  
 
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
 
Members noted an update in relation to this application.  
 
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion that they were minded to 
refuse the application.  
 
Members heard a statement from Councillor A Baughan, Ward Member, which was 
read out by the Democratic Services Officer.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor D Johncock.  
 

 Resolved: That, had the application not been the subject of an appeal, the 
application would have been refused for the reasons set out in the officers 
report. 

 

Page 6



 

 

5 21/07893/FUL - 50 Fennels Way, Flackwell Heath, Buckinghamshire, HP10 9BY 
 Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of 1 x 5-bed replacement dwelling.  

 
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
 
Members voted in favour of the motion to refuse the application for the following 
reason: 
 

In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposed development would 
result in a bulky and out of scale dwelling within the street scene of Fennels Way. 
The proposed replacement dwelling would result in an overdevelopment of the 
site which due to its proposed height, bulk and mass would dominate the 
neighbouring bungalow at No. 52 Fennels Way. The proposed development 
would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the area and therefore 
fails to comply with Policies CP9 and DM35 of the adopted Wycombe District 
Local Plan (2019) and the Residential Design Guidance SPD.  

 
Speaking on behalf of the Chepping Wycombe Parish Council: Cllr Alec Barron 
 
It was proposed by Councillor D Johncock and seconded by Councillor M Turner. 
 
 Resolved: that the application be refused.  
 
Councillor Raja vacated the Chamber for a short time during the discussion of this 
item and took no part in voting on this application.  
 

6 21/07917/FUL - 23 Chapel Road, Flackwell Heath, Buckinghamshire, HP10 9AB 
 Erection of two semi-detached dwellings with associated landscaping.  

 
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
 
A motion was proposed and seconded to approve the application in accordance with 
the officer’s recommendation, which was defeated when Members voted.  
 
Following advice from Planning Officers, the proposed and seconded motion was put 
again to Members to vote. Members then voted in favour of the motion to approve 
the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation.  
 
Speaking on behalf of Chepping Wycombe Parish Council: Cllr Alec Barron 
Speaking as the agent on behalf of the applicant: Mr Richard Clark 
 
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor D Johncock 
 
 Resolved: that the application be approved.  
 

7 22/05197/FUL - 71 Wordsworth Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP11 
2UR 

 Householder application for construction of part single, part two storey side/rear 
extension and front porch extension.  

Page 7



 

 

 
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
 
Members noted an update in relation to this application. 
 
Members voted in favour of the motion to permit the application. 
 
Speaking in objection: Mrs Tanzeelah Meryam 
Speaking as a supporter: Mr Mohammed Ayub 
Speaking as the applicant: Mr Hammad Ayub 
 
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor M Turner 
 
 Resolved: that the application be approved.  
 

8 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 Tuesday 26 April 2022 at 6.30pm. (Please note that this meeting is on a Tuesday). 

 
9 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
  

 Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Monday 
25 April 2022 in respect of the agenda for the meeting on Tuesday 26 April 
2022, the following Members be invited to attend: 
 
Councillors D Johncock, N Marshall, C Oliver, M Turner, P Turner and S 
Wilson. 

 
  

 
 
 
 

Page 8



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 20/07802/FUL 

Proposal: Erection of a retail unit for use as supermarket (Class E), 
and erection of restaurant/takeaway unit with drive thru 
(sui generis), with associated access, car parking and 
hard/soft landscaping 

Site Location: Site Of Former Park and Ride Facility 
Crest Road 
High Wycombe 
Buckinghamshire 
 

Applicant: Aldi Stores Limited 

Case Officer: Declan Cleary 

Ward(s) affected: Booker, Cressex & Castlefield 

Parish-Town Council: High Wycombe (Unparished) 

Date valid application received: 23rd November 2020 

Statutory determination date: 22nd February 2021  

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions and completion of a 
memorandum of understanding 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The application seeks the construction of 1801sqm retail unit for use as supermarket 
(Class E), and erection of 517sqm restaurant/takeaway unit with drive thru (sui 
generis), with associated 
[...]
 in an ageing Local Plan document have been reviewed 

• Relevant case law on the sequential approach has been misapplied and the advice issued 
by the Council’s retail advisor lacks necessary rigour 

• The uncertainties in the applicant’s assessment of the impact of the proposal on the town 
centre: The health check of High Wycombe town centre is significantly out-of-date and a 
new household survey of shopping patterns should be commissioned due to the age of 
existing data in order to accurately capture existing shopping patterns.  

• Site is not well connected, other better connected sites need to be considered 
• Reliance on an ageing local plan document is not robust review of sites 
• Bridge Street site solely reflects proximity to existing Aldi 
• Disaggregation has not been applied 
• No good reason why drive-thru cannot be sited in edge of centre or more accessible site 

elsewhere 
• Lichfields’ review is not sufficiently robust 
• Health check is well out of date 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



APPENDIX B:  Location Plan 

 

Page 39



 
 

Page 40



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 20/08349/FUL 

Proposal: Demolition of existing shops and ancillary residential and 
erection of 3 x 2 and 4 x 1 bed flats with ground floor 
shop served by new access, bin store and cycle store. 

Site Location: 175-179 Gordon Road 
High Wycombe 
Buckinghamshire 
HP13 6AR 
 

Applicant: Mr R Kirk 

Case Officer: Victoria Burdett 

Ward(s) affected: Totteridge And Bowerdean 

Parish-Town Council: High Wycombe Town Unparished 

Date valid application received: 5th February 2021 

Statutory determination date: 2nd April 2021 

Recommendation Permitted 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of existing shops and ancillary 
residential and erection of 3 x 2 and 4 x 1 bed flats with ground floor shop served by 
new access, bin store and cycle store. 

1.2 The proposal has been amended to address concerns raised by local Councillors and 
residents. As part of this, a ground floor retail unit has now been incorporated into 
the proposed development in addition to a reduction in residential units (from 8 to 
7), an internal lift added to comply with Policy DM41, internal re-configuration in line 
with suggestions made by the Council’s Urban Designer and car parking area altered 
to provide motorcycle parking and electrical charging points. 

1.3 Following amendments made to the scheme, the proposal will have no adverse effect 
upon the character of the surrounding area or the amenities of adjacent residential 
properties. The proposal will have no adverse effect upon highway safety or the free 
flow of traffic in this locality. 

1.4 The proposal will not be at risk from flooding and will not result in increased flooding 
elsewhere. This proposal will have no adverse effect on ecology and, subject to the 
submission of further details, will enhance biodiversity in the area.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 5

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


1.5 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee at the request of Cllr 
Guy, Cllr Wassell, Cllr Clarke and Cllr Raja due to the loss of the current shops, 
insufficient parking provision and the provision of electrical charging points. Cllr 
Clarke had also originally called in the application, however is no longer elected. Cllr 
Wassell also has requested that following the submission of amended plans, Cllr Guy 
to address the remaining issues.  

1.6 To conclude, following the amended plans submitted to address Officer concerns, Cllr 
Guy and Cllr Raja still wish for the application to be determined by the Committee.  

1.7 As aforementioned above, the proposed development has been amended following 
discussions between the Council and the Agent and subsequently i
[...]
 21/05794/FUL 

Proposal: Construction of two storey rear extension to lower 
ground and ground floor with associated alterations and 
alterations to roof in connection with conversion of 
existing RAF Association Club to form 7 x 1-bed flats 
(with 4 x parking spaces, bicycle storage and refuse 
facilities), plus construction of detached single storey 
building for wider community use at rear (part 
retrospective) 

Site Location: 114 Totteridge Road 
High Wycombe 
Buckinghamshire 
HP13 6EX 
 

Applicant: Mr Amid Yussouf 

Case Officer: Sarah White 

Ward(s) affected: Terriers & Amersham Hill 

Parish-Town Council: High Wycombe Town Unparished 

Date valid application received: 24th March 2021 

Statutory determination date: 19th May 2021 

Recommendation Approval  

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The proposed development would be considered to provide a suitable quality of living 
environment for the future occupiers of the site, without adversely affecting the 
residential amenities of the neighbouring properties of the safety and convenience of 
users of the adjacent highway. 

1.2 The proposal would also be considered to provide adequate means of surface water 
drainage and ecological and biological mitigation measures. 

1.3 The proposal would however result in the loss of an existing community facility, contrary 
to policy DM29 of the Adopted Local Plan.  On balance, however, officers consider that 
the proposed alternative community facility, provision incorporated as part of the current 
proposal, would be considered acceptable. 

1.4 Councillor Tony Green, Councillor Sarfaraz Khan Raja, and Councillor Arif Hussain called in 
the application for consideration by committee on the following grounds: 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


• loss of an existing community provision, 
• overdevelopment of the site/residential development overbearing,  
• overlooking of neighbouring propertie
[...]
ng approval. 

Representations 

Representations 

8 letters of representation were received raising the following concerns/objections: 

• Insufficient parking for proposed level of occupation, 
• Results of parking survey flawed, 
• Impact upon highway safety, 
• Need for electric vehicle charging points, 
• Dropped kerb serving parking area of insufficient width, 
• Overdevelopment of site, 
• Scale of extensions and the location of the community building unneighbourly - impact upon 

neighbouring light, outlook, and privacy, 
• Insufficient information regarding the future use and management of the community 

Page 76



building, 
• Increased noise disturbance, 
• Concern a shared access between Nos. 112 and 114 Totteridge Road would be blocked by 

the proposed parking layout. 
 
Comments have also been received in relation to the works which have been carried out on site to 
date: 
• Whether planning permission can be refused given that the works have taken place, 
• If the works undertaken meet the necessary Building regulations/Health and Safety 

Regulations, 
• The use of the rear garden for waste material storage and disposal. 

These matters are dealt with separately through the relevant Building Regulations, Health and 
Safety, and Environmental Health legislation. 

Page 77



 
APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

Page 78



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

 
Report to West Area Planning Committee 

 Application Number: 21/08160/FUL 

Proposal: Householder application for erection of detached garden 
room to rear with works to garden to include new 
retaining walls, re-landscaping and alterations to levels, 
new boundary treatments and planting (part 
retrospective) 

Site Location: 310 Marlow Bottom Road 
Marlow Bottom 
Buckinghamshire 
SL7 3QH 
 

Applicant: Chris Newell 

Case Officer: Alexia Dodd 

Ward(s) affected: Chiltern Villages 

Parish-Town Council: Marlow Bottom Parish Council 

Date valid application received: 28th October 2021 

Statutory determination date: 23rd December 2021 

Time extension   

Recommendation Approval  

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 This a retrospective householder application for erection of detached garden room to 
rear with works to garden to include new retaining walls, re-landscaping and alterations 
to levels, new boundary treatments and planting. 

1.2 The ground to the rear garden at No.310 Marlow Bottom Road have been altered. Garden 
terraces have been cut down into the valley side and are supported by retaining walls.  

1.3 At the top end of the garden an out building has been erected together with new 
boundary fences. 

1.4 The application will be determined in consultation with the Chairman and if necessary, by 
the West Area Planning Committee due to the impact upon the amenity on No.312 
Marlow Bottom Road.  

1.5 The application was called to committee by Councillor Dominic Barnes for consideration 
because of impact upon neighbouring amenity. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


1.6 Recommendation – Approval 

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 At No.310 there is newly built replacement dwelling. During the site surveys it was found 
that the original retaining walls to the garden were failing. The garden was at risk of 
ground slip into No.321. 

2.2 The ground levels have been cut down into the hillside by 0.7m. There are formal planting 
beds and areas of levels ground that will be laid with lawn.  

2.3 The D&S contains a planting schedule that includes native planting. 

2.4 At the top end of the garden there is new garden roof. It is about 28m with No.312 and 
34m with No.308 from the neighbouring rear elevations. 

2.5 The application is accompanied by : 

a) Plans (inc. levels & cross-sections) 
b) Design & Access Statement 
c) Ecology & Tree Checklist  

3.0 Relevant Planning History 

Reference Development Decision Decision Date 
20/0
[...]
quired 
 

Representations 
 
There is one objector to the application. The objection have been summarised for this report: 

- The application is retrospective 
- The ground levels have been raised 
- Loss of Light to garden 
- Loss of light to dwelling 
- Overbearing impact upon patio 
- The garden could be used as a football pitch 
- Loss of privacy from overlooking (garden terraces & outbuilding) 
- The fence is too tall 
- There is a dispute over the long term responsibility and maintenance of the fence 

Page 85



 

APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

 

Page 86



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 21/08599/FUL 

Proposal: Construction of part single, part two storey side 
extensions to both elevations of Stuart Lodge, 
conversion of integral garage and other associated 
internal alterations in connection with change of use of 
existing building to from offices (use class E) to 
residential (use class C3) comprising 3 x 2-bed flats and 2 
x studio flats (5 in total) 

Site Location: Stuart Lodge 
Stuart Road 
High Wycombe 
Buckinghamshire 
HP13 6AG 
 

Applicant: Ms Manni Chopra - Chopra Property Group Limited 

Case Officer: Heather Smith 

Ward(s) affected: Ryemead & Micklefield 

Parish-Town Council: High Wycombe Town Unparished 

Date valid application received: 28th January 2022 

Statutory determination date: 25th March 2022 

Recommendation Refusal 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Full planning permission is sought for the construction of part single, part two storey 
side extensions to both elevations of Stuart Lodge, conversion of integral garage and 
other associated internal alterations in connection with change of use of existing 
building to from offices (use class E) to residential (use class C3) comprising 3 x 2-bed 
flats and 2 x studio flats (5 in total. 

1.2 This proposal fails to conserve and enhance t
[...]
th the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation

	6 21/05794/FUL - 114 Totteridge Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP13 6EX
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation

	7 21/08160/FUL - 310 Marlow Bottom Road, Marlow Bottom, Buckinghamshire, SL7 3QH
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation: Approval

	8 21/08599/FUL - Stuart Lodge, Stuart Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP13 6AG
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 26 April 2022 in High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High 
Wycombe, HP11 1BB, commencing at 6.30 pm and concluding at 9.02 pm. 

Members present 

A Alam, M Ayub, A Baughan, I Hussain, N Marshall, C Oliver, S Raja, M Turner, P Turner and 
K Wood 

Others in attendance 

J Adams, K Asif, L Briggs, L Hornby, R Martin and H Smith 

Apologies 

D Johncock and S Wilson 

Agenda Item 

1 Declarations of Interest 
  

Councillor S Raja: Application number 21/05794/FUL. Declared he had a personal 
interest due to a family member living next door to the application site. He declared 
he would speak as a Ward Member and then leave the Chamber for the debate and 
voting on the application. 
 
Councillor M Turner: Application number 21/08160/FUL. Declared that he was a 
Ward Member but that he had an open mind and would listen to the debate and 
would make a decision at the conclusion of the debate. 
 
Councillor P Turner: Application number 20/08349/FUL. Declared a personal 
interest in the application and declared that he would vacate the Chamber for the 
duration of the debate and voting on the application. 
 
Councillor K Wood: Application number 20/08349/FUL. Declared an interest due to 
being a Member of the Board for the Almshouses which were located next door to 
the site. She declared that she had an open mind, would listen to the debate and 
make a decision at the conclusion of the debate.  



 

 

 
2 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2022 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
 

3 WITHDRAWN. 20/07802/FUL - Site of Former Park and Ride Facility, Crest Road, 
High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire 

 Erection of a retail unit for use as supermarket (Class E) and erection of restaurant / 
takeaway unit with drive thru (sui generis) with associated access, car parking and 
hard/soft landscaping. 
 
The application was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting pending 
further clarification. 
 

4 20/08349/FUL - 175-179 Gordon Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP13 
6AR 

 Demolition of existing shops and ancillary residential and erection of 3 x 2 and 4 x 1 
bed flats with ground floor shop served by new access, bin store and cycle store.  
 
After a full debate, Members voted on the motion to approve the application in line 
with officer’s recommendation. 
 
Speaking as Ward Councillor: Councillor Steve Guy 
Speaking in objection: Mr Ben Holkham 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr Richard Clark 
 
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor K Wood 
 
 Resolved: that the application be approved.  
 
Councillor P Turner left the Chamber for the duration of the debate due to having 
declared an interest.  
 

5 21/05794/FUL - 114 Totteridge Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP13 6EX 
 Construction of two storey rear extension to lower ground and ground floor with 

associated alterations and alterations to roof in connection with conversion of 
existing RAF Association Club to form 7 x 1-bed flats (with 4 x parking spaces, bicycle 
storage and refuse facilities), plus construction of detached single storey building for 
wider community use at rear (part retrospective).  
 
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
 
Members voted in favour of the motion to refuse the application for the following 
reasons: 
 
1. In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, the principle of residential 

development is not acceptable. The existing building is a designated asset of 



 

 

community value. The loss of an asset of community value will only be 
considered acceptable if a community needs assessment for the building has 
been undertaken and where it can be demonstrated that the need for a 
community asset/facility no longer exists in this location. No such assessment 
has been submitted with the application and, whilst a replacement community 
facility has been included as part of the development proposal, insufficient 
evidence has been submitted to demonstrate that the new building, which is 
smaller in scale than existing facility, would off-set the loss of the existing asset 
of community value. The proposal is therefore in conflict with the aims and 
objectives of policy DM29 of the Adopted Wycombe District Local Plan (August 
2019), the Community Facilities SPD (October 2011) and the Community 
Facilities Strategy - May 2009 (updated August 2011 and March 2014). 

2. In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, the works already undertaken 
have resulted in unduly dominant additions to the existing building, failing to be 
subservient to the existing property.  Together with the new building, which 
would also be constructed on site as part of this scheme, the overall proposal 
would represent an overdevelopment of the site.  As such, the development 
would appear incongruous and be harmful to the character and appearance of 
the area.  This conflicts with policies DM35 and DM36 of the Adopted Local Plan 
and the Householder Planning and design guidance SPD. 

3. In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, the proposed increase in bulk of 
the rear extension, by virtue of its height, depth and siting in relation to the 
neighbouring property would be unduly overbearing in appearance.  The 
additional flank windows and balconies would cause a loss of privacy to 
neighbours. Moreover, the introduction of a new community building would 
further increase activity on site, which in combination with the use of the flats, 
would create noise and disturbance for the neighbouring residents. As such the 
proposal would be detrimental to the amenities of the occupants of the 
neighbouring properties and conflicts with Policies DM36 of the Adopted Local 
Plan and the Householder Planning and design guidance SPD. 

 
Speaking as Ward Councillors: Councillors T Green, A Hussain and S Raja 
Speaking in objection: Mr S Head 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr E Munir 
 
It was proposed by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor C Oliver.  
 
 Resolved: that the application be refused for the reasons given above. 
 
Councillor S Raja left the Chamber for the debate and voting on the item having first 
spoken as Ward Member.  
 

6 21/08160/FUL - 310 Marlow Bottom Road, Marlow Bottom, Buckinghamshire, SL7 
3QH 

 Householder application for erection of detached garden room to rear with works to 
garden including new retaining walls, re-landscaping and alterations to levels, new 



 

 

boundary treatments and planting (part retrospective). 
 
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
 
Members voted in favour of the motion to refuse the application for the following 
reason: 
 

 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, the proposed boundary 

fencing, by virtue of its height and siting in relation to the neighbouring 

property would be unduly overbearing in appearance.  As such the proposal 

would be detrimental to the amenities of the occupants of this neighbouring 

property and conflicts with Policy DM36 of the Adopted Local Plan and the 

Householder Planning and design guidance SPD. 

 
Speaking as Ward Member: Councillor D Barnes 
Speaking in objection: Mr J Barlow 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr P Smith (agent) and Mr C Newell (applicant) 
 
It was proposed by Councillor M Turner and seconded by Councillor C Oliver. 
 
 Resolved: that the application be refused for the reason given above.  
 

7 21/08599/FUL - Stuart Lodge, Stuart Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP13 
6AG 

 Construction of part single, part two storey side extensions to both elevations of 
Stuart Lodge, conversion of integral garage and other associated internal alterations 
in connection with change of use of existing building from offices (use Class E) to 
residential (use Class C3) comprising 3 x 2-bed flats and 2 x studio  flats (5 in total).  
 
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
 
Members voted in favour of the motion to refuse the application in line with 
officer’s recommendation. 
 
Speaking as Ward Councillor: Councillor A Baughan 
Speaking in objection: Ms L Yates 
 
It was proposed by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor I Hussain 
 
 Resolved: that the application be refused.  
 
Councillor A Baughan spoke as Ward Member and then vacated the Chamber for the 
duration of the debate and voting on the application.  
 

8 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 Wednesday 25 May 2022 at 6.30pm. 

 



 

 

9 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
  Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Tuesday 

24 May 2022 in respect of the agenda for the meeting to be held on 
Wednesday 25 May 2022, the following Members ne invited to attend: 

 
 Councillors: N Marshall, C Oliver, M Turner and P Turner 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 


